
Executive Agenda

For enquiries regarding this agenda;
Contact: Democratic Services (01737 276182)
Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

10 July 2018

To the Members of the EXECUTIVE

Councillors: M. A. Brunt Leader of the Council
G. J. Knight Deputy Leader, Housing and Benefits
R. H. Ashford Leisure and Wellbeing
Mrs. N. J. Bramhall Property and Acquisitions
J. E. Durrant Community Safety
K. Foreman Planning Policy
A. C. J. Horwood Neighbourhood Services
E. Humphreys Business and Economy
T. Schofield Finance

For a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held on THURSDAY, 19 JULY 2018 at 7.30 pm 
in the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate.

John Jory
Chief Executive

If you need this agenda in an alternative format, please refer to the information on the 
final page.

Notice is given of the Executive’s intention to hold part of its meeting on Thursday, 19 
July 2018 in private for consideration of reports containing “exempt” information



1.  MINUTES (Pages 7 - 16)

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 21 June 2018.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest.

4.  CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT FROM THE EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS ON THE 2017/18 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (ISA 
260) 

(Pages 17 - 18)

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Finance

To consider the External Auditors report on the 2017/18 financial 
year.

5.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
2017/18 

(Pages 19 - 20)

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Finance

To consider the Statement of Accounts for the 2017/18 Financial 
Year. 

6.  COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPENDING UPDATE (Pages 21 - 36)

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Finance

To consider the Community Infrastructure Levy Spending 
Update.

7.  ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD IN HORLEY (Pages 37 - 40)

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider the acquisition of property land in Horley.



8.  ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD IN REDHILL (Pages 41 - 44)

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider the acquisition of a property investment in Redhill. 

9.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS 

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider any property acquisitions proposed.

10.  STATEMENTS 

To receive any statements from the Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Executive or the Chief Executive.

11.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency – Local 
Government Act 1972, Section 100B(4)(b).

(Note:  Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may be 
supplemented by an oral report).

12.  EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that:
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and

(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.



13.  ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD IN HORLEY (Pages 45 - 56)

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider exempt information in relation to the acquisition of 
property land in Horley.

14.  ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD IN REDHILL (Pages 57 - 66)

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider exempt information in relation to the acquisition of a 
property investment in Redhill. 

15.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS 

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider exempt information in relation to these proposals.



WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS

The Council webcasts some of its public meetings.

Meetings are broadcast live and available to view online for six months.  A copy is 
retained for six years after the meeting.

In attending any meeting you are recognising that you may be filmed and consenting 
to the webcast being broadcast online and available for others to view.

If you have any queries or concerns please contact democratic@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk. 

The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English.  However the Council also 
embraces its duty under equalities legislation to anticipate the need to provide 
documents in different formats such as audio, large print or other languages.  The 
Council will only provide such formats where a need is identified prior to publication or 
on request.

Customers requiring either the translation facility or an alternative format should 
contact Customer Services: Telephone 01737 276000

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive
21 June 2018 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on 21 June 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), G. J. Knight (Deputy Leader), R. H. Ashford, 
Mrs. N. J. Bramhall, J. E. Durrant, K. Foreman, A. C. J. Horwood, E. Humphreys and 
T. Schofield.

Also present: Councillors Mrs. R. Absalom, M. S. Blacker, J. C. S. Essex, R. C. Newstead, 
Mrs. R. S. Turner and C. T. H. Whinney.

111.  MINUTES
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Special Executive meeting held on 11 May 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed.

112.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Non-Executive Members: Councillors J.M. Ellacott and N.D. Harrison.

113.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

114.  FIVE YEAR PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18
Councillor T. Schofield, Executive Member for Finance, introduced the report 
concerning the Council’s performance against the Five Year Plan (2015-2020) 
priorities for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. The Executive noted the 
positive pr
[...]

Five Year Plan (2015-2020) identified property investment and development as one 
of its key objectives. It was explained that these acquisitions would provide an 
additional revenue stream and would also give the Council greater control of a 
strategic land holding in Redhill town centre, with potential for future development.

12



Executive
21 June 2018 Minutes

Councillor Mrs Bramhall informed the Executive that heads of terms for the 
purchase had been agreed but, as set out in the report, it was recommended that a 
delegation be put in place to allow for variations to the agreed terms. It was noted 
that this would allow for any changes necessary following due diligence 
investigations, including the valuation and surveys of the properties.

The Executive noted that full details of the Council’s bid, the financial implications 
and the property addresses had been set out in the exempt Part 2 section of the 
agenda.         

RESOLVED that:

The Head of Property, in consultation with the Head of Finance and the Executive 
Members for Property and Regeneration and Finance, be authorised to: 

a) Acquire, for investment purposes, the Freehold and Long Leasehold properties 
referred to in the report to the Executive. 

b) Agree any variations to the heads of terms and to the acquisition price further to 
external valuation advice and due diligence investigations.

Reason for decision: To acquire, subject to the usual due diligence, three property 
investments in Redhill to support the Council’s 5 Year Plan objective to become 
financially self-sufficient.

Alternative options: Investigate alternative property acquisitions or do nothing. 

120.  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PLAN AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
SCHEME
Councillor K. Foreman, Executive Member for Planning Policy, introduced the 
Development Management Plan (DMP) and the Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
report. 

Having been approved for Regulation 19 Publication and Submission by Council in 
December 2017, Councill
[...]
Annex 1 of the report to the 
Executive) be adopted and take immediate effect.

Reason for decision: To support the Development Management Plan through the 
examination process and to ensure an up to date Local Development Scheme is 
maintained by the Council.

Alternative options: Not to approve delegated arrangements, set out in the report 
to support the Development Management Plan through the examination process, 
and/or not to approve the revised Local Development Scheme.

121.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS
There was no business to be considered under this agenda item.

122.  STATEMENTS
None. 

123.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
None.

124.  EXEMPT BUSINESS
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and (ii) the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

125.  DEVELOPMENT OF LEE STREET HORLEY SITE
Councillor G.J. Knight, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Housing and 
Benefits, introduced the exempt information in relation to the development of 
housing at the Lee Street site in Horley. In response to questions about the 
scheme’s design, including the types of units available and methods of construction, 
it was agreed a briefing should be prepared for all Members. 

RESOLVED that the exempt information, relating to the development of housing at 
the Lee Street site in Horley, be noted.

126.  ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY INVESTMENTS IN REDHILL
Councillor Mrs N.J. Bramhall, Executive Member for Property and Regeneration, 
introduced the exempt information in relation to the acquisition of property 
investments in Redhill.

RESOLVED that the exempt information relating to the acquisition of property 
investments in Redhill be noted.

127.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS
There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item.

15



Executive
21 June 2018 Minutes

The Meeting closed at 8.16 pm

16



Executive Agenda Item: 4 
19 July 2018 Report by the External Auditors (ISA 260 Report) 
 
 REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE (CFO) 

AUTHOR: Joss Convey 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276341 

E-MAIL: Jocelyn.convey@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

TO: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 19 JULY 2018 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: COUNCILLOR T SCHOFIELD 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED: NO 

WARD (S) AFFECTED: ALL 
 

SUBJECT: REPORT FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS (ISA 260 
REPORT) 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
(i) That the report from the external auditors (ISA 260) on the 2017/18 audit be 

noted. (Annex 1 to follow)  
(ii) That the Management Representation Letter be agreed and signed by the 

Leader. (Annex 2 to follow) 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Executive is responsible for corporate governance.  How we utilise and account for 
resources is intrinsic to good governance. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
The report from the Council’s external auditors (KPMG) summarises the conclusions and 
significant issues arising from the audit of the 2017/18 Annual Financial Report.  This 
report is appended as Annex 1 (to follow pending completion of the audit by our external 
auditors). The information will be published with an addendum to the agenda.  
The agreement of the Management Representation Letter is part of the standard audit 
process.  This letter is set out in Annex 2 (to follow pending completion of the audit by our 
external auditors). The information will be published with an addendum to the agenda. 
 

Executive has authority to approve the above recommendations. 

STATUTORY POWERS 
1. The Council is required to produce an annual Statement of Accounts by the Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
2. The International Standard on Auditing 260 (“ISA 260 - Communication of audit 

matters to those charged with governance”) p
[...]
yn.convey@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

TO: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 19 JULY 2018 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: COUNCILLOR T SCHOFIELD 
  

KEY DECISION REQUIRED: NO 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:   All 

 
SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 be approved. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Code of Practice of Local Government Accounting recommends that the Statement of 
Accounts should be endorsed by the body within the Council that is responsible for overall 
corporate governance.  Under the Council’s Constitution this function has been delegated 
to the Executive. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2017/18 has been prepared and audited, 
subject to final review by our external auditors.   
A copy of the Annual Financial Report, incorporating the Statement of Accounts, is 
attached as Annex 1 (to follow pending completion of the audit by our external auditors) to 
this report. The information will be published with an addendum to the agenda. 
The report of the external auditors on the Statement (the ISA 260 Report) is elsewhere on 
this agenda.  
 
Executive has authority to determine the above recommendation. 

STATUTORY POWERS 
1. The Council is required to produce the Statement of Accounts by the Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
2. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 

Regulations 2000, the approval of the Statement of Accounts is an Executive 
function. 

 
 
  

19

Agenda Item 5



Executive Agenda Item: 5  
19 July 2018 Statement of Accounts 2017/18 
 
ISSUES  
3. The key financial statements within the Annual Financial Report are: 

 the Movement in Reserves Statement – this is a summary of all the changes 
to the Council’s financial reserves during 2017/18. 

 the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement – this statement shows 
the cost of providing services during 
[...]
s appropriate.

(ii) That the Executive note the Strategic Infrastructure Programme (SIP) progress
update and agree to amend the SIP to clarify that project amounts will be index
linked (in accordance with paragraph 24 to 32 of this report).

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
(i) Agreement of a broader area-based arrangement for allocation and spending of the

CIL Local Fund will provide a framework which better reflects the impact of CIL-
liable developments on local communities and the shared use of infrastructure
across wards than the current ward-based arrangement.

(ii) To keep the CIL contribution proportionally the same when the project is undertaken
as when the bid for CIL funding was made, ensuring that the relative value of the
CIL contribution if not reduced over time depending when in the 5-year programme
it is funded, in order to assist with delivery of the project.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The CIL is a payment from developers, the rate of which is set locally, to contribute 
towards the funding of infrastructure, and to support the development of the area. CIL 
Regulations require at least 15% of CIL collected in the borough to be spent in the area 
where the development has taken place. In Reigate & Banstead Borough, this portion of 
CIL is referred to as the ‘CIL Local Fund’. 5% of the CIL funds are retained for 
administration costs, with the remainder (80%) of the ClL funds, the “CIL Strategic Fund” 
being allocated by the Borough Council, through its 5-year Strategic Infrastructure 
Programme (SIP).  

21

Agenda Item 6



Executive Agenda Item: 6 
19 July 2018 Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Update  
 

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) will build up over the years to be a significant 
source of funding for strategic infrastructure and other smaller projects to support 
development in the borough.  

CIL Local Fund: In January 2016 the Executive endorsed arrangements for spending of 
both the Strategic and Local elements of the CIL receipts

Minutes of the meeting


Executive
19 July 2018 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on 19 July 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), R. H. Ashford, Mrs. N. J. Bramhall, 
J. E. Durrant, K. Foreman, A. C. J. Horwood, E. Humphreys and T. Schofield.

Also present: Councillors Mrs. R. Absalom, M. S. Blacker, Mrs. J. S. Bray, N. D. Harrison, 
S. McKenna, R. C. Newstead, M. J. Selby, B. A. Stead, Mrs. R. S. Turner and 
C. T. H. Whinney.

18.  MINUTES

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive meeting held on 21 June 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

19.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Executive Member: Councillor G.J. Knight. 

20.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

21.  CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS ON 
THE 2017/18 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (ISA 260)

Councillor T. Schofield, Executive Member for Finance, presented the ISA 260 
report from KPMG following their audit of the Council’s 2017/18 accounts. 

Councillor Schofield highlighted that the ISA 260 and Management Representation 
Letter had been published via an addendum to the agenda as soon as possible 
following completion of the audit.

It was noted that KPMG, the Council’s external auditors, had undertaken a thorough 
audit which had included favourable references to the quality of the accounting 
statements and supporting working papers. Councillor Schofield expressed his 
pleasure that, once again, he was reporting that KPMG had issued an unqualified 
audit opinion on the accounts.   

Councillor Schofield went on to explain that the report highlighted a balance of 
£612,000 of unadjusted audit differences. These transactions related to 2015/16 
and comprised of payments to Surrey Pension Fund and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government totalling £600,000. It was explained that these 
payments were unmatched to the schedule of payments expected. Councillor 
Schofield highlighted that officers were working with each organisation to resolve 
these outstanding items and had prioritised changes in process to prevent a 
reoccurrence of this situation. The three remaining items, totalling £12,000 would be 
investigated and resolved thereafter and related to 2015/16 and 2016/17. 



Executive
19 July 2018 Minutes

In response to questions about unadjusted audit differences, Councillor Schofield 
highlighted these items had previously been reviewed by audit and had been 
identified on bank statements at the time of identifying the reconciling item. It was 
explained that the difficulty in locating specific payments had been due to the lack of 
availability of online statements for the period and not having immediate access to 
historical records.

During the discussion a number of issues were considered in relation to: (a) bank 
reconciliation and (b) the process for valuing land, buildings and investment 
properties. 

Joanne Lees from KPMG presented key findings from their audit report on the 
Council’s 2017/18 accounts, including recommendations raised, and reiterated their 
unqualified opinion on the accounts.

In conclusion, Councillor Schofield referred to the Management Representation 
Letter which the Executive had been requested to agree for signature by the 
Leader. The Executive Member confirmed that this letter formed part of the usual 
audit process that provided assurances on matters required by auditing standards.     

The Executive congratulated all involved for a positive report and thanked Joanne 
Lees from KPMG for attending the meeting, presenting her report and the 
conclusions of the audit.     

RESOLVED that:

(i) The report from the external auditors (ISA 260) on the 2017/18 audit be 
noted; and

(ii) The Management Representation Letter be agreed and signed by the 
Leader.

Reasons for decision: The Executive is responsible for corporate governance.  
How the Council utilises and accounts for resources is intrinsic to good governance.

Alternative option: None.

22.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2017/18

Councillor T. Schofield, Executive Member for Finance, reported on the Statement 
of Accounts for the financial year 2017/18 that had been prepared, audited and 
presented to the Executive as part of the Annual Financial Report. It was explained 
that a copy of the Annual Financial Report, incorporating the Statement, had been 
published in full via an addendum to the agenda.

It was noted that the foreword to the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 provided a 
summary of the year’s activity and explained how the Council had funded this 
activity. The Executive Member for Finance emphasised that the balance on the 
General Fund, and on other reserves, remained healthy. It was noted that this was 
the result of careful financial management against a backdrop of challenging 
economic conditions.

Councillor Schofield thanked the Member Panel for reviewing the Statements and 
Officers for their time and effort in preparing the Accounts.       



Executive
19 July 2018 Minutes

RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 be 
approved.

Reasons for decision: The Code of Practice of Local Government Accounting 
recommends that the Statement of Accounts should be endorsed by the body within 
the Council that is responsible for overall corporate governance. Under the 
Council’s Constitution this function has been delegated to the Executive.

Alternative options: None.

23.  COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPENDING UPDATE
Councillor T. Schofield, Executive Member for Finance, introduced the report and 
explained that the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), a payment from 
developers, was used to contribute towards funding of infrastructure and to support 
the development of an area. 

It was noted that the Council had been operating CIL for over two years and had 
collected over £1.15 million from developments across the borough. It was 
explained that this would increase over time with a greater proportion of 
developments being liable to pay CIL.

The Executive Member for Finance explained that CIL regulations required at least 
15% of CIL collected in the borough to be spent in the area where development had 
taken place. It was highlighted that this portion of the CIL was referred to as the 
“CIL Local Fund”. It was noted 5% of CIL funds were retained to cover 
administration costs, with the remainder (80%) of the CIL funds, the “CIL Strategic 
Fund” being allocated by the Council, through its 5-year Strategic Infrastructure 
Programme (SIP).       

The Executive was informed that spending of the Local Fund, for areas with a local 
Town and Parish Council, was determined by Horley Town Council and Salfords 
and Sidlow Parish Council in accordance with CIL Regulations. It was noted that, 
outside of these local council areas, the identification of projects to be supported by 
the Local CIL Fund had to date been undertaken on a ward basis by ward 
councillors in consultation with the local community.  

As set out in the report, Councillor Schofield explained why the governance 
arrangements for the Local CIL would benefit from streamlining to better reflect the 
impacts that developments had across wards. It was also highlighted that 
infrastructure could benefit residents in more than one ward.

Councillor Schofield went on to explain, following much consideration, that the 
proposals set out in the report recommended changing the governance for Local 
Fund spending from ward-based arrangements to a system of four Local Fund Area 
Advisory Panels. It was highlighted that this would allow more significant projects to 
be delivered, whilst retaining visibility of CIL spending within communities. It was 
also recognised that developments located close to a ward boundary could impact 
as much on a neighbouring ward as on the ward where the development was 
located, particularly for larger developments. In these instances, using 
administrative boundaries was not within the spirit of the regulations.      



Executive
19 July 2018 Minutes

In response to questions, it was explained each Panel would be open to all ward 
councillors within the area and would be chaired by the Executive Member for 
Finance. It was noted that each of the four Advisory Panels would meet quarterly to 
confirm their priorities for the spending of Local CIL receipts from developments in 
that area. Councillor Schofield highlighted that Councillors would be kept informed, 
by a transparent standardised officer assessment, of projects suggested by 
councillors and communities. It was noted that the Area Advisory Panels would 
make recommendations on projects to support the Local Fund Project, with final 
authorisation to release funds resting with the Head of Places and Planning in 
accordance with the officer scheme of delegation.

During the discussion a range of issues were considered, including: 

- Requirements set out in national regulations and guidance about how CIL 
should be applied, including spending of the Local Fund.   

- The relationship between CIL and planning obligations.   

- An update on projects supported to date, including the refurbishment of the 
kitchen at Lower Kingswood Church Hall. 

- Lessons learnt from discussions about the proposed Eastgate scheme in Nork. 

- The importance of having robust criteria to assess the relative merits of different 
projects and to decide which projects should be supported. 

- The need for activities supported by Local CIL to demonstrate how they would 
support/benefit local communities and support development. 

- The fact that all CIL spending, both Strategic and Local needed to be reported 
publically through the Council’s Annual Monitoring Report.   

In response to questions about delays in supporting local projects, it was explained 
that following initial work to collate project suggestions, a review had been 
undertaken. This was to ensure the process for assessing project and prioritising 
local CIL spending was robust and transparent. It was also noted, subject to 
agreement of the proposals set out in the report, that discussions with ward 
members would recommence as an interim arrangement until the Area Advisory 
Panels were established.    

The Executive Member for Finance explained that, for logistical reasons, the new 
arrangements would be implemented in May 2019 to coincide with the introduction 
of new ward boundaries for the borough. It was noted that final ward groupings 
would be determined once the Boundary Commission had announced the outcome 
of its review.    

In conclusion, it was suggested that the Executive Member for Finance should work 
with all Members to develop the process for how CIL funding would be prioritised 
and allocated. In response, the Leader of the Council moved an additional 
recommendation to ensure all Members could contribute to this process, which was 
agreed and it was therefore;  



Executive
19 July 2018 Minutes

RESOLVED that:

1. The approach to the allocation and spending of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Local Fund, set out in paragraphs 13-23 of the report, be endorsed and the 
Head of Places and Planning be authorised (in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder) to implement relevant arrangements and to review and revise 
these as appropriate.

2. The Executive Member for Finance be asked to work with all Members to 
contribute to the process for how Community Infrastructure Levy funding is 
prioritised and allocated, in accordance with 1. above.   

3. The Strategic Infrastructure Programme (SIP) update be noted and the SIP 
amended to clarify that project amounts would be index linked (in accordance 
with paragraphs 24-32 of the report).

Reasons for decision: To provide a framework to better reflect the impact of CIL-
liable developments on local communities and the shared use of infrastructure 
across wards. To keep the CIL contribution proportionally the same when a project 
is undertaken as when the bid for CIL funding was made, ensuring the relative 
value of the CIL contribution is not reduced over time.  

Alternative options: The existing ward-based arrangement could be retained or 
different area based arrangement could be implemented. The SIP and local fund 
project bid sums do not have to be index-linked but this would risk insufficient 
funding for the delivery of the project.

24.  ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD IN HORLEY

Councillor Mrs N.J. Bramhall, Executive Member for Property and Acquisitions, 
introduced the report concerning the acquisition of land in Horley. 

The Executive noted that full details of the Council’s bid, the financial implications 
and address of the land had been provided in the exempt Part 2 section of the 
agenda, including additional information published via an addendum.

The Executive Member for Property and Acquisitions highlighted that the Council’s 
Five Year Plan (2015-2020) identified property investment and development as one 
of its key objectives. As set out in the report, it was noted that this acquisition would 
provide the Council with a small revenue stream and would also provide greater 
control of a strategic land holding in Horley, which had the potential for future 
development.

Councillor Mrs Bramhall explained heads of terms for the purchase were in the 
process of being agreed and highlighted that the report recommended that a 
delegation be put in place to allow variations to the agreed terms. It was noted that 
this was to allow for any necessary changes following the usual rigorous due 
diligence requirements.

In response to questions, Councillor Mrs Bramhall explained that ongoing 
discussions, with the vendor on terms, included two payments. It was highlighted 
that the first payment would be made unconditionally on signing the contract. The 
second payment, called overage, would become payable once Outline Planning 
Permission was obtained. As set out in the exempt Part 2 addendum, in order to 
provide the Council with sufficient flexibility to continue negotiations Councillor Mrs 



Executive
19 July 2018 Minutes

Bramhall moved an additional recommendation to allow variations to the overage 
subject to contract. This was agreed and it was therefore;  

RESOLVED that:

1. Subject to a satisfactory due diligence report being received, the Head of 
Property, in consultation with the Head of Finance and Executive Members for 
Property and Acquisitions and Finance be authorised to: (a) acquire the freehold 
referred to in the report and the addendum for investment purposes; and (b) 
agree any variations to heads of terms to the acquisition price further to external 
valuation advice and due diligence investigations. 

2. The Head of Property be authorised to agree variations to the overage, subject 
to contract and due diligence, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
Deputy Leader of the Council, Executive Member for Finance and Executive 
Member for Property and Acquisitions. 

Reasons for decision: To acquire, subject to the usual due diligence, property 
land in Horley to support the Council’s 5 Year Plan objective to become financially 
self-sufficient.

Alternative option: Investigate alternative property acquisitions or do nothing.

25.  ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD IN REDHILL

Councillor Mrs N.J. Bramhall, Executive Member for Property and Acquisitions, 
introduced the report concerning the acquisition of a property investment in Redhill. 
The Executive noted that full details of the Council’s bid, the financial implications 
and address of the property had been set out in the exempt Part 2 section of the 
agenda.     

The Executive Member for Property and Acquisitions highlighted that the Council’s 
Five Year Plan (2015-2020) identified property investment and development as one 
of its key objectives. As set out in the report, it was noted this acquisition provided a 
long term strategic investment opportunity.

Councillor Mrs Bramhall explained that heads of terms for the purchase were in the 
process of being agreed and highlighted that the report recommended that a 
delegation be put in place to allow variations to the agreed terms. It was noted that 
this was to allow for any necessary changes following the usual rigorous due 
diligence requirements.           

RESOLVED that subject to a satisfactory due diligence report being received, the 
Head of Property, in consultation with the Head of Finance and Executive Members 
for Property and Acquisitions and Finance, be authorised to: (a) acquire the 
Freehold referred to in the report for investment purposes; and (b) agree any 
variations to the heads of terms and to the acquisition price further to external 
valuation advice and due diligence investigations.

Reasons for decision: To acquire, subject to the usual due diligence, a freehold 
interest in Redhill to support the Council’s 5 Year Plan objective to become 
financially self-sufficient.

Alternative options: Investigate alternative property acquisitions or do nothing.



Executive
19 July 2018 Minutes

26.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS
There was no business to be considered under this agenda item. 

27.  STATEMENTS
None.

28.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
None.

29.  EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and (ii) the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

30.  ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD IN HORLEY

RESOLVED that the exempt information, set out in the report and the addendum, in 
relation to the acquisition of property land in Horley be noted.  

31.  ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD IN REDHILL

RESOLVED that the exempt information in relation to the acquisition of a freehold 
interest in Redhill be noted. 

32.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS
There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item. 

The Meeting closed at 8.48 pm


